

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of the Application of

Ricky Alan Mantei

For Review of

FINRA Disciplinary Action

File No. 3-21516

FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

Alan Lawhead
Senior Vice President and
Director – Appellate Group

Andrew Love
Associate General Counsel

Megan Rauch
Associate General Counsel

Celia Passaro
Associate General Counsel

FINRA
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 728-8863
megan.rauch@finra.org
nac.casefilings@finra.org

November 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTS	3
A. Background.....	3
B. J.P. Turner Prohibited Prearranged Trading and Permitted Cross Trades Subject to Heightened Supervision.....	4
C. On Three Occasions, Mantei Directed Prearranged Trading to Circumvent His Firm’s Cross Trade Procedures	6
1. The Wells Fargo R66 SCD Transactions.....	6
2. The Fresno HE2 Bond Transactions	14
3. The Citibank FN6 SCD Transactions	16
III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	18
IV. ARGUMENT	20
A. Mantei’s Unethical Conduct Related to Directing the Wells Fargo R66 SCD and Citibank FN6 SCD Transactions Violated FINRA Rule 2010	21
1. Mantei’s Conduct Was Business-Related.....	22
2. Mantei’s Conduct Was Unethical	24
B. Mantei’s Conduct Related to Directing the Fresno HE2 Bond Transactions Violated MSRB Rule G-17.....	25
C. Mantei’s Other Arguments Mischaracterize J.P. Turner’s Policies and Reflect a Fundamental Misunderstanding of His Liability	28
1. J.P. Turner’s Cross Trade Policy Applied to SCDs.....	28
2. Mantei Directed Prearranged Trading	30
3. Mantei Instructed Palermo to Engage in Prearranged Trading to Circumvent J.P. Turner’s Cross Trade Policy	31
D. FINRA Provided Mantei with a Fair Procedure	32

1.	Mantei Had Proper Notice of the Specific Charges Alleged Against Him	33
2.	Mantei Was Not Unfairly Prejudiced by Any Delay in This Proceeding	34
3.	The Hearing Officer Properly Excluded Mantei’s Expert	39
4.	The NAC Properly Denied Mantei’s Motion to Adduce Additional Evidence.....	41
E.	FINRA’s Forum is Constitutional.....	42
F.	The Sanctions that the NAC Imposed Are Remedial and Serve the Public Interest	44
1.	The Sanctions Serve the Public Interest and Are Not Excessive or Oppressive	44
2.	Consecutive Suspensions Are Remedial and Serve the Public Interest	51
V.	CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL DECISIONS

PAGE(S)

All. for Fair Bd. Recruitment v. SEC, No. 21-60626,
2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 27705 (5th Cir. Oct. 18, 2023)42

Alpine v. FINRA, No. 23-5129,
2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 16987 (D.C. Cir. July 5, 2023)41

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....43

In re Grant, 635 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....41

Kim v. FINRA, No. 1:23-cv-02420 (ACR),
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180456 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 6, 2023)43

Lucia v. SEC, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....43

Mohlman v. FINRA, No. 3:19-cv-154,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31781(S.D. Ohio Feb. 25, 2020).....43

Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Black, No. 5:21-CV-071-H,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77822 (N.D. Tex. May 4, 2023)43

SEC v. First City Fin. Corp., 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir 1989).....48

SEC v. Gunn, No. 3:08-CV-1013-G,
2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 88164 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2010)48

U.S. v. Russo, 74 F.3d 1383 (2d Cir. 1990)).....40

COMMISSION DECISIONS AND RELEASES

Fuad Ahmed, Exch. Act Release 81759,
2017 SEC LEXIS 3078 (Sep. 28, 2017)40

John B. Busacca, III, Exch. Act Release No. 63312,
2010 SEC LEXIS 3787 (Nov. 12, 2010)50

Ernest A. Cipriani Jr., 51 S.E.C. 1004 (1994).....24

Ernst & Young, LLP, Initial Decisions Release No. 249,
2004 SEC LEXIS 831 (Apr. 16, 2004)27

FCS Sec., Exch. Act Release No. 64852,
2011 SEC LEXIS 2366 (July 11, 2011).....20

<i>Charles C. Fawcett</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 56770, 2007 SEC LEXIS 2598 (Nov. 8, 2007)	42
<i>Harry Friedman</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 64486, 2011 SEC LEXIS 1699 (May 13, 2011).....	50
<i>Keith D. Geary</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 80322, 2017 SEC LEXIS 995 (Mar. 28, 2017).....	50
<i>John R. Glushko</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 57435, 2008 SEC LEXIS 490 (Mar. 5, 2008).....	9
<i>James A. Goetz</i> , 53 S.E.C. 472 (1998).....	22
<i>Stephen Grivas</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 77470, 2016 SEC LEXIS 1173 (Mar. 29, 2016).....	23
<i>Jeffrey Ainley Hayden</i> , 54 S.E.C. 651 (2000).....	34, 35
<i>Thomas W. Heath, III</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 59223, 2009 SEC LEXIS 14 (Jan. 9, 2009).....	25
<i>Thomas E. Jackson</i> , 45 S.E.C. 771 (1975).....	24
<i>Charles E. Kautz</i> , 52 S.E.C. 730 (1996).....	38
<i>KCD Fin. Inc.</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 80340, 2017 SEC LEXIS 986 (Mar. 29, 2017).....	47
<i>Mark H. Love</i> , 57 S.E.C. 315 (2004)	34, 35, 39
<i>Daniel D. Manoff</i> , 55 S.E.C. 1155 (2002)	24, 49, 50
<i>Edward John McCarthy</i> , 56 S.E.C. 1138 (2003).....	39
<i>mPhase Techs., Inc.</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 74187, 2015 SEC LEXIS 398 (Feb. 2, 2015)	34
<i>Blair C. Mielke</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 75981, 2015 SEC LEXIS 3927 (Sept. 24, 2015).....	47
<i>Newport Coast Sec., Inc.</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 88548, 2020 SEC LEXIS 911 (Apr. 3, 2020).....	42
<i>Michael Frederick Siegel</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 58737,	

2008 SEC LEXIS 2459 (Oct. 6, 2008)	52
<i>Kimberly Springsteen-Abbott</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 88156, 2020 SEC LEXIS 2684 (Feb. 7, 2020)	22, 24
<i>Robert D. Tucker</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 68210, 2012 SEC LEXIS 3496 (Nov. 9, 2012)	49
<i>David B. Tysk</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 80135, 2017 SEC LEXIS 645 (Mar. 1, 2017).....	33
<i>David B. Tysk</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 91268, 2021 SEC LEXIS 534 (Mar. 5, 2021).....	32
<i>Blair Alexander West</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 74030, 2015 SEC LEXIS 102 (Jan. 9, 2015).....	23
<i>Keilen Dimone Wiley</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 76558, 2015 SEC LEXIS 4952 (Dec. 4, 2015).....	23

FEDERAL STATUTES

17 C.F.R. § 201.450(b)	34
17 C.F.R. § 201.451	20
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(39).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(8)	32
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(7)	52
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(h).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(h)(1)	32

FINRA BY-LAWS, GUIDELINES, AND RULES

FINRA By-Laws of the Corporation Articles V.....	23
FINRA By-Laws of the Corporation Articles XIII.....	23
FINRA Rule 0140(a).....	21

FINRA Rule 2010.....	21
FINRA Rule 9252.....	37
FINRA Rule 9346(b).....	41
<i>FINRA Sanction Guidelines (2020)</i>	passim

MSRB RULES AND NOTICES

<i>Interpretive Notice Concerning the Application of MSRB Rule G-17 to Underwriters of Municipal Securities (Aug. 2, 2012), http://www.msrb.org/Rules-and-Interpretations/MSRB-Rules/General/Rule-G-17.aspx?tab=2</i>	26
MSRB Rule G-17.....	25
